rental revenues, is estimated as a contractual allowance for commercial payors and implied customer concessions,
which has been traditionally considered bad debt for self-pay customers. The estimates for variable consideration are
based on historical collections with similar payors which provide a reasonable basis for estimating the variable portion
of a transaction. The Company uses the “expected value” method to estimate the component of variable consideration,
which is consistent with the expectations set forth in ASC 606. The Company doesn’t believe that a significant reversal
of revenue will occur in future periods because (i) there is no significant uncertainty about the amount of
considerations that are expected to be collected based on collection history and (ii) the large number of sufficiently
similar contracts allows the Company to adequately estimate the component of variable consideration.

Financial Impact of ASC 606 Adoption

The following table presents the impact of ASC 606 on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(unaudited) for the three months ended March 31, 2018 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

As
ReportedAdjustments

Pro-Forma
as if

Previous
Accounting

Guidance
Was in
Effect

Net revenues:
Rentals $14,421 $ 1,904 $ 16,325
Net revenues 16,483 1,904 18,387

Gross profit 10,073 1,904 11,977

Selling, general and administrative expenses:
Provision for doubtful accounts - 1,904 1,904
Total selling, general and administrative $9,485 $ 1,904 $ 11,389

Edgar Filing: InfuSystem Holdings, Inc - Form 10-Q

14

7

Edgar Filing: InfuSystem Holdings, Inc - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

The following table presents disaggregated revenue by offering type:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

Third-Party Payor Rentals 48.6%
Direct Payor Rentals 38.9%
Product Sales 12.5%

Total - Net revenues 100.0%

3. Medical Equipment

Medical equipment is comprised of the following (in thousands):

March
31,

December
31,

2018 2017
Medical Equipment held for sale or rental $1,481 $ 1,567

Medical Equipment in rental service 58,044 57,928
Medical Equipment in rental service - pump reserve (462 ) (482 )
Accumulated depreciation (34,901) (34,077 )
Medical Equipment in rental service - net 22,681 23,369

Total $24,162 $ 24,936

Depreciation expense for medical equipment for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was $1.5 million, compared
to $1.6 million for the same prior year period, which was recorded in “cost of revenues – pump depreciation and
disposals,” for each period.

8

Edgar Filing: InfuSystem Holdings, Inc - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is comprised of the following (in thousands):

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Gross

Assets

Accumulated
Depreciation Total Gross

Assets
Accumulated
Depreciation Total

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment $3,845 $ (3,340 ) $505 $3,824 $ (3,277 ) $547
Automobiles 118 (88 ) 30 118 (85 ) 33
Leasehold improvements 2,187 (1,176 ) 1,011 2,187 (1,134 ) 1,053

Total $6,150 $ (4,604 ) $1,546 $6,129 $ (4,496 ) $1,633

Depreciation expense for property and equipment for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 was $0.1
million. This expense was recorded in general and administrative expenses.

5.   Intangible Assets

The carrying amount and accumulated amortization of intangible assets is comprised of the following (in thousands):

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Gross

Assets

Accumulated

Amortization
Net

Gross

Assets

Accumulated

Amortization
Net

Nonamortizable intangible assets:
Trade names $2,000 $ - $2,000 $2,000 $ - $2,000
Amortizable intangible assets:
Trade names 23 (23 ) - 23 (23 ) -
Physician and customer relationships 36,534 (22,394 ) 14,140 36,534 (21,801 ) 14,733
Non-competition agreements 1,136 (1,131 ) 5 1,136 (1,125 ) 11
Software 11,230 (4,048 ) 7,182 11,230 (3,460 ) 7,770

$50,923 $ (27,596 ) $23,327 $50,923 $ (26,409 ) $24,514

Edgar Filing: InfuSystem Holdings, Inc - Form 10-Q

17

Total nonamortizable and amortizable
intangible assets

Amortization expense for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was $1.2 million compared to $1.4 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2017. Expected annual amortization expense for intangible assets recorded as of
March 31, 2017 is as follows (in thousands):

4/1-

12/31/2018
2019 2020 2021 2022

2023 and

thereafter
Total

Amortization expense $ 3,462 $4,402 $4,285 $3,930 $2,051 $ 3,197 $21,327

9

Edgar Filing: InfuSystem Holdings, Inc - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

6. Debt

As of March 31, 2018, the Company’s term loan under its credit facility had a balance of $25.9 million. The net
availability under the revolving credit line under the credit facility is based upon our eligible accounts receivable and
inventory and is computed as follows (in thousands):

March
31,

December
31,

2018 2017
Revolver:
Gross availability $10,000 $ 10,000
Outstanding draws - -
Letter of credit (750 ) (750 )
Landlord reserves (68 ) (45 )
Net availability $9,182 $ 9,205

The Company had future maturities of its term loan as of March 31, 2018 as follows (in thousands):

2018

2019 2020 2021 Total

Term Loan $2,300 $3,067 $3,067 $17,436 $25,870
Unamortized value of the debt issuance costs (22 ) (30 ) (30 ) (30 ) (112 )
Total $2,278 $3,037 $3,037 $17,406 $25,758

The following is a breakdown of the Company’s current and long-term debt as follows (in thousands):

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Current

Portion of

Long-Term

Debt

Long-Term

Debt

Total Current

Portion
of

Long-

Long-Term

Debt

Total

Edgar Filing: InfuSystem Holdings, Inc - Form 10-Q

19

Term
Debt

Term Loan $ 3,067 $ 22,803 $25,870 Term Loan $ 3,067 $ 25,444 $28,511
Unamortized value of
the debt issuance costs (28 ) (84 ) (112 )Unamortized value ofthe debt issuance costs (28 ) (92 ) (120 )

Total $ 3,039 $ 22,719 $25,758 Total $ 3,039 $ 25,352 $28,391

As of March 31, 2018, interest on the credit facility is payable at our option as a (i) Eurodollar Loan, which bears
interest at a per annum rate equal to the applicable 30-day London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) plus an applicable
margin ranging from 2.00% to 3.00% or (ii) CB Floating Rate (“CBFR”) Loan, which bears interest at a per annum rate
equal to the greater of (a) the lender’s prime rate or (b) LIBOR plus 2.50%, in each case, plus a margin ranging from
-1.00% to 0.25%. The actual rate at March 31, 2018 was 4.63% (LIBOR of 1.88% plus 2.75%).

As of March 31, 2018, we were in compliance with all debt related covenants under the credit facility.